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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 229

(Vetoedin Part)

AN ACT to renumber 100.20 (2) and 196.01 (3t amend 20.155 (1) (g), 100.208 (2) (a), 196.26 (1), 19G18),
196.26(2) (a), 196.26 (2) (b), 196.28 (1), 196.28 (3), 196.85 (title), 196.85 (3), 196.85 (4) (a) and 196.85 (5); and
to create 20.155 (1) (i), 100.20 (2) (b), 196.01 (3m), (3n), (3p), (39), (3s) and (3t), 196.498 and 196.85 (2g) of the
statutesrelating to: regulatingwater or sewer service provided to occupants of mobile home parks, providing an
exemptiorform emegency rule procedures, granting rule-making autharigking an appropriation and providing
apenalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

1997-98 1998-99
20.155 Public service commission
1) REGULATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
® Mobile home park regulation PR A -0- 26,200

SecTioN 2. 20.155 (1) (g) of thetatutes is amended 20.155(1) (i) Mobile home park regulation. The
to read: amountsin the schedule for regulating the provision of
20.155(1) (g) Utility regulation. The amounts inthe  wateror sewer service by mobile home park operators
scheduldor the regulation of utilities. Ninety percent of andmobile home park contractorall moneys received
all moneys received by the commission under s. 184.10by thecommission from mobile home park operators un
(3), 196.85 or 196.855, except moneys received from ders. 196.85 (2g) shall be credited to this appropriation.

mobile home park operators under s. 196.85 (&l be SecTioN 4. 100.20 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
creditedto this appropriation. Ninety percent of alkre  100.20(2) (a).
ceiptsfrom the salef miscellaneous printed reports and SecTion 5. 100.20 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to

othercopied material, the cost of which was originally read:
paid under this paragraph, shall be credited to this ap 100.20(2) (b) Notwithstanding pafa), thedepart

propriation. mentmay not issue any order or promulgate any rule that
SecTioN 3. 20.155 (1) (i) of the statutes is created to regulateghe provision of water or sewer service by a mo
read: bile home park operatpas defined in s. 196.01 (3t), or

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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mobile home parlcontractoras defined in s. 196.01 (3q),
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againsta mobile home park contractor or mobile home

or enforce any rule to the extent that the rule regulates thepark operator the commission, with or without notice,

provisionof such water or sewer service.

mayinvestigate the complaint as it deems neces3any

SecTioN 6. 100.208 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended commissiomrmaynot issue an order based-ondhéinves

toread:
100.208(2) (a) A telecommunicationsroviderhas

tigationunder this subsectiomithout a public hearing.
SecTioN 11. 196.26 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended

been found by a court to have violated any provision of to read:

this chapter or of a rule promulgated undef00.20 (2)

(a).

SectioN 7. 196.01 (3m), (3n), (3p)X39), (3s) and
(3t) of the statutes are created to read:

196.01(3m) “Manufactured home” has the meaning
givenin s. 101.91 (2).

(3n) “Mobile home” has the meaning given $n
101.91(1).

(3p) “Mobile home park” means any tract of land
containing2 or more individual plots of land that are
rentedor offered for rent for the accommodation of a-mo
bile home or manufactured home.

(3q) “Mobile home park contractor” meangerson,
otherthan a public utilitywho, under aontract with a
mobile homepark operatgiprovides water or sewer ser
vice to a mobile home park occupantparforms a ser
vice related to providing water or sewer service to a mo
bile home park occupant.

(3s) “Mobile home park occupant” means a person

196.26(2) (a) Prior to a hearing under this section,
the commission shall notify the public utilitynobile
homeparkcontractor or mobile home park operatom
plainedof that a complaint has been made, and 10 days
afterthe notice has been given the commission pray
ceedto set a time and place for a hearing anthe@stiga
tion.

SecTioN 12.196.26 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

196.26(2) (b) The commission shall give the public
utility, mobile home park contractor or mobile home park
operatomwhich isthe subject of a complaint filed under
sub.{d) (Im)and the complainant 10 days’ notice of the
time and place of the hearing and the matter todvesid
eredand determined at theearing. The complainant and
the public utility, mobile home park contractor or mobile
home park operatanay be heard. The commission may
subpoenany witness at the request of the pubtitity,
mobile home park contractomobile home parkperator

who rents or owns a mobile home or manufactured homeor complainant.

in a mobile home park.

(3t) “Mobile home park operator” means a person
engagedn the business aiwning or managing a mobile
homepark.

SecTioN 8. 196.01 (3r) of the statutes is renumbered
196.01(39).

SecTioN 9. 196.26 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

196.26(1) CompLAINT. In this section “complaint”
meansa complaint filedwith the commission that any
rate,toll, chage or schedule, joint rate, regulatiomea
surementact or practice relating to the provision of heat,
light, water power or telecommunications service, or to

the provision of water or sewer service by a mobile home

park operator or mobile home park contractsrunrea
sonablejnadequate, unjustly discriminatory or cannot be
obtained.

SecTion 10. 196.26 (1m) of the statutesamended
to read:

196.26(1m) COMPLAINT AND INVESTIGATION. If any
mercantile,agricultural ormanufacturing societyoody
politic, municipal oganization 025 persons file a com
plaint against a public utilitythe commission, witlor
without notice, may investigate the complaéstit deems
necessarylf the mobile homgark occupants of 25% of
the total number of manufactured homes rapbile
homesin a mobile home par&r the mobile home park

SecTioN 13. 196.28 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

196.28(1) If the commission believes that any rate
or chage is unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory or
that any service imadequater cannot be obtained or
thatan investigation of any matter relating to any public
utility or to any provision of water or sewer service by a
mobile home park operator or mobl®me park contrac
tor should for any reason Ineade, the commission on its
own motion summarily may investigate with or without
notice.

SecTioN 14. 196.28 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

196.28(3) Notice of the time and place for a hearing
undersub. (2) shall be given to the public utilibgobile
homepark contractor or mobile home park operaod
to such other interested persons as the commission deems
necessaryAfter the notice has been giverpceedings
shallbe had and conducted in reference to the matter in
vestigateds if a complaint had been filed with the com
missionunder s. 196.26-(1im)relative to the matterin
vestigated. The same order or orders may be made in
referenceto the matter as if the investigation had been
madeon complaint under s. 196.26.

SecTion 15. 196.498 of the statutes is created to read:

196.498 Regulation ofwater and sewer service to
mobile home parks. (2) RuLes. The commission shall

occupant®f 25 manufactured homes or mobile homes in promulgaterules that establish standards fwoviding
amobile home park, whichever is less, files a complaint wateror sewer service by a mobif®me park operator
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or mobile home park contractor ton@obile home park  thecurrent fiscal year as a fraction of the total number of
occupantjncluding requirements for metering, billing, mobile homes and manufactured homesall mobile
depositsdeferred payment arrangements, installation of homeparks in this state on July of the current fiscal
service refusing or discontinuing service and resolving year. If necessarythe commission shall adjust the
disputeswith respect to service. Rules promulgated un amountassessed to correct any incorrect assessment that
derthis subsection shall ensure that any gador water was made in a prior fiscal yeak mobilehome park op
or sewer service is reasonable and not unjustly discrimi eratorshall pay the assessment within 30 days after the
natory,that thewater or sewer service is reasonably-ade commissiommails the bill to the mobile home park opera
guateand that any practice relating to providing the ser tor. The bill constitutes noticef the assessment and de
viceis just and reasonable. mandfor payment.Payments shall be credited to the the
(3) FERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS. A mobile home park  appropriatioraccount under s. 20.155 (1) (i).
operator may make a reasonable recovery of capital costs SectioN 19. 196.85 (3) of the statutes is amentted
for permanent improvements relatedhe provision of read:
wateror sewer service to mobile home park occupants  196.853) If any public utility sewerage system, mo
throughongoing rates for water or sewer service. bile home park operatar power district is billed under
(4) ByrForceMENT. () Notwithstanding s. 196.44, on  sub.(1) of, (2) or (2g)and fails to pay thbill within 30
its own motion or upon a complaint filed by a mobile daysor fails to file objections to the bill with the commis
homepark occupant, the commission may issueraler sion, as provided in this subsection, the commission shall
or commence a civil actioagainst a mobile home park transmitto the state treasurer a certified copy of the bill,
operatoror mobile home park contractor to enfothis togethemwith notice of failure to pay the bill, and on the
section,any rule promulgated under sub. (2) or any order sameday the commission shall mail by registered mail to
issuedunder this paragraph. the public utility, sewerage system, mobile home park
(b) The department of justicafter consulting with operatoror power district @opy of the notice which it has
thecommission, or any distrietttorney may commence transmittedo the state treasureWithin 10 days afterthe
anaction in circuit court to enforce this section. receiptof thenotice and certified copy of the bihe state
(5) PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION. Any person stiéring treasurer shall levy the amount stated on the bill to be due,
pecuniaryloss becausef a violation of any rule promul  with interest, bydistress and sale of any propeitglud
gatedunder sub. (2) or order issued under sub. (4) (a) maying stocks, securities, bank accounts, evidences of debt,
suefor damages and shall recover twice the amount of andaccounts receivable belonging to the delinquert pub
any pecuniary loss, together wittosts, and, notwith lic utility, sewerage system, mobile home park operator
standings. 814.04 (1), reasonable attorney fees. or power district. The levy by distress and sale dball
(6) PenaLTIES. (a) Any person who violates any rule governedoy s. 74.10, 1985 stats., except that it shall be
promulgatedunder sub. (2) or any order issued ursigy. madeby the state treasurer and that goods and chattels
(4) (a) shall forfeit not less than $25 nor mdhan anywherewithin the state may be levied upon.
$5,000. Each violation and each daf violation consti SecTion 20. 196.85 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended
tutesa separate ténse. to read:
(b) Any person who intentionally violates any rule 196.85(4) (a) Wthin 30 days after the date of the
promulgatedunder sub. (2) or order issued under sub. (4) mailing of any bill undersubsub.(1) and (2) or(2q),
() shall befined not less than $25 nor more than $5,000 the public utility, sewerage system, mobile home park
or imprisoned not more than ogear in the county jail ~ operatoror power district that has been billed may file
or both. Each violation and each day of violation consti  with the commission objectiorsetting out in detail the

tutesa separate ténse. groundsupon which the objector regards the bill to be ex
SecTioN 16. 196.85 (title) of the statutes is amended cessiveerroneous, unlawful or invalid. The commis
toread: sion, after notice to the objectahall hold a hearing upon
196.85 (title) Payment of commissiors expendi the objections, from 5 to 10 days after providing the no
tures by utilities. tice. If after the hearing the commission finds any part of
SecTioN 18. 196.85 (29) of the statutéscreated to  thebill to be excessive, erroneous, unlawful or invalid it
read: shall record its findings upon its minutes and transmit to
196.85(2g) The commission shall annuallyithin the objector by registered mail an amended bilhéoor

90 days aftethe commencement of each fiscal year dancewith the findings. Thamended bill shall have the
sessagainst mobile home park operators the total amountsameforce and déct under this section as an original bill
appropriatedunder s. 20.155 (1) (). The commission renderedunder-subssub.(1) and (2) or (29)

shallassess each mobile home park operator an amount SectioN 21. 196.85 (5) of the statutes is amentted

in proportion to the total number of mobile homes and read:

manufacturedhomes in all mobile homgarks owned or 196.85(5) No suit orproceedingnay be maintained
managedy the mobile home park operator on Julgf1  in any court to restrain or delay the collection or payment
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of any bill rendered under-sulsb.(1) and (2) or (29) commissiomeed not provide evidence of the necessity
Every public utility, sewerage system, mobile home park of preservation ofhe public peace, health, safety or-wel
operatoror power district that is billeghall pay the  farein promulgating rules under this subsection.
amountof the bill, and after payment may in the manner (3) The authorized FTE positions for the public-ser
providedunder this section, at any timdthin 2 years vice commission are increased by PR project position
from the date the payment was made, sue the state to refor the period ending on June 30, 200lhedunded from
coverthe amount paid plus interest from the date of pay theappropriation under section 20.155 (1) (i) of the stat
ment,upon the ground that the assessment was excessivejtes,as created by this act, for the purpose of regulating
erroneousynlawful or invalid in whole or in part. the the provision of wateor sewer service by mobile home
courtfinds that any part of the bill for which payment was park operators and mobile home park contractors.
madewas excessive, erroneous, unlawful or invalid, the (4m) The publicservice commission shall conductetoed
statetreasurer shall make a refund to the claimant-as di studyon the feasibility and desirability of requiringre>- In Part
rectedby the court. The refund shall be de to the ap bile home park operatpas defined in section 196.01 (3t)
propriationsto the commission. of the statutes, as created by this act, that is avtigge,

SecTioN 22. Nonstatutory provisions. countyor town, oris wholly controlled by a cityillage,

(1) The public service commission shall submit in countyor town, and that providegater service to the ec
proposedorm the rules required under section 196.498 cupantsof a mobile home park, as definedsaction
(2) of the statutes, as created by this tacthe legislative 196.01(3p) of the statutes, as created by this act, to pro
council staf undersection 227.15 (1) of the statutes no vide individually metered service uch occupants on
later than the first day of the 6th month beginning after the same basis that such service is provided to the occu
the effective date of this subsection. pantsof a single-family residential development and

(2) Using the procedure under section 227.2thef shall,no later than January 1, 1999, submit a report on
statutes, the public service commission shall promulgatetheresults of the studyncluding any recommendéely
rulesrequiredunder section 196.498 (2) of the statutes, islation,to the legislaturé the manner provided under
ascreated byhis act, for the period beginning on the ef section13.172 (2) of the statutes.
fectivedate of this subsectiand ending on thefettive SecTion 23. Effective dates. This act takes &fct
dateof the rules submitted under subseciiby but not onthe first day of the 12th month beginning after publica
to exceed the period authorized under section 227.24 (1)tion, except as follows:
(c) and (2) of the statutes. Notwithstanding section (1) SEcTion22 (1) of this act takes &dct on the day
227.24(1) (a)and (2) (b) of the statutes, the public service afterpublication.




